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Founded 1925

ESAA North-West Regional Finals, Aggregate Team Scores.

Team JB IB SB JG IG SG TOTALS

1st Greater Manchester 4889 11598 11322 7929 12286 12985 61009

2nd Cheshire 6137 11783 6415 12832 8358 45525

3rd Merseyside 1688 6760 7991 12174 2955 31568

4th Lancashire 5996 3630 6231 3620 3627 23104

5th Shropshire 4097 3608 6872 14577

6th Staffordshire 1908 4122 6030

ESAA 34
th

 North-West Combined Events Championships

Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022



ESAA 34th North-West Combined Events Championships
Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022

Junior Boys Pentathlon
Hand Timing
Pos No: Name Team 80mH Shot L/Jump H/Jump 800m

Progression Score points points points points points
total total total total total

1 Nathan Brassington Chesh 12.3 12.14 5.57 1.62 2:28.6
1-1-1-1-1 2604 674 615 496 480 339

674 1289 1785 2265 2604

2 Ryan McCaffery Lancs 12.8 10.14 5.07 1.56 2:34.7
3-2-2-2-2 2215 623 494 396 434 268

623 1117 1513 1947 2215

3 Matthew Smith Lancs 13.8 8.35 4.94 1.53 2:20.4
7-5-5-3-3 2139 524 387 371 411 446

524 911 1282 1693 2139

4 Muna Nweze Staffs 13.0 6.25 5.26 1.44 2:35.0
5-6-4-5-4 1908 602 263 433 345 265

602 865 1298 1643 1908

5 Henry Smith Chesh 12.4 7.91 4.61 1.41 2:39.0
2-3-3-4-5 1882 664 361 310 324 223

664 1025 1335 1659 1882

6 Jay Hutchinson GtrMan 12.9 5.07 4.39 1.47 2:23.9
4-10-9-9-6 1844 612 195 271 367 399

612 807 1078 1445 1844

7 Edward Moore Mersey 14.2 8.19 4.56 1.38 2:39.4
9-6-8-8-7 1688 487 378 301 303 219

487 865 1166 1469 1688

8 James Howarth Chesh 13.3 8.05 4.65 1.41 2:58.2
6-4-6-6-8 1651 572 369 317 324 69

572 941 1258 1582 1651

9 Ben Gardner Lancs 14.3 8.27 4.00 1.41 2:36.2
10-8-10-10-9 1642 478 382 206 324 252

478 860 1066 1390 1642

10 Liam O'Brien GtrMan 13.8 5.16 4.04 1.41 2:28.5
7-11-13-12-10 1600 524 200 212 324 340

524 724 936 1260 1600

11 Ezra McGlashan Shrops 14.6 8.46 4.83 1.38 2:54.7
11-9-7-7-11 1589 451 394 350 303 91

451 845 1195 1498 1589

12 Samuel Gooddy GtrMan 15.5 7.17 4.45 1.26 2:36.7
13-12-12-13-12 1445 375 317 281 225 247

375 692 973 1198 1445

13 Ethan Rowland Shrops 14.7 5.79 4.93 1.29 3:01.4
12-13-11-11-13 1343 442 237 369 244 51

442 679 1048 1292 1343

14 Tyler Smith Shrops 16.6 7.12 3.05 1.29 2:37.0
14-14-16-15-14 1165 291 314 72 244 244

291 605 677 921 1165

15 Herbie Kay GtrMan DQ 9.09 5.45 1.20 DNF
16-16-14-14-15 1090 0 431 471 188 0

0 431 902 1090 1090

16 Callum Clifton Shrops 16.8 5.09 4.13 1.23 2:52.9
15-15-15-16-16 1008 276 196 227 206 103

276 472 699 905 1008

Junior Boys Pentathlon Team Points

1: 6137 pts Chesh

2: 5996 pts Lancs

3: 4889 pts GtrMan

4: 4097 pts Shrops



ESAA 34th North-West Combined Events Championships
Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022

Intermediate Boys Octathlon

Hand Timing
Pos No: Name Team L/Jump Discus Javelin 400m 100mH H/Jump Shot 1500m

Progression Score Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total

1 James Harney GtrMan 6.24 27.05 36.44 52.9 14.7 1.71 10.65 4:44.4
1-2-2-1-1-1-1-1 4576 639 407 391 686 723 552 525 653

639 1046 1437 2123 2846 3398 3923 4576

2 Corey Beechall Chesh 6.02 28.37 30.53 54.8 14.6 1.77 10.84 5:22.5
2-3-3-2-2-2-2-2 4246 591 432 307 607 734 602 536 437

591 1023 1330 1937 2671 3273 3809 4246

3 Hayden Blunn Chesh 5.94 35.72 38.92 DNF 14.5 1.83 11.48 5:13.9
3-1-1-8-7-3-3-3 4033 574 578 426 0 745 653 575 482

574 1152 1578 1578 2323 2976 3551 4033

4 Rhys Watson GtrMan 5.47 24.86 42.97 58.5 16.1 1.59 10.45 5:16.9
8-8-4-4-4-4-4-4 3805 475 364 485 466 579 457 513 466

475 839 1324 1790 2369 2826 3339 3805

5 Adam Byrne Mersey 5.00 27.85 36.30 60.6 17.2 1.74 10.59 5:09.3
10-9-6-7-8-8-5-5 3667 382 422 389 393 476 577 521 507

382 804 1193 1586 2062 2639 3160 3667

6 Corey Middleton Lancs 5.89 23.96 26.93 57.3 14.9 1.53 7.63 5:11.1
4-4-8-6-3-5-7-6 3630 563 347 256 510 702 411 344 497

563 910 1166 1676 2378 2789 3133 3630

7 Samuel Kerrison Shrops 5.56 26.72 36.34 55.6 17.1 1.44 9.51 5:17.4
7-6-5-3-6-7-6-7 3608 494 400 389 575 485 345 456 464

494 894 1283 1858 2343 2688 3144 3608

8 Archie Varley Chesh 5.69 25.02 29.09 55.8 15.8 1.44 8.36 5:25.7
5-7-7-5-5-6-8-8 3504 521 367 286 567 609 345 388 421

521 888 1174 1741 2350 2695 3083 3504

9 Alfie Carter Chesh 5.57 26.86 19.44 60.9 17.3 1.62 9.54 5:26.0
6-5-9-11-11-10-10-9 3261 496 403 154 383 468 480 458 419

496 899 1053 1436 1904 2384 2842 3261

10 Harvey Rossington-Rose GtrMan 5.28 19.06 20.83 54.1 16.7 1.38 8.67 5:13.1
9-11-11-9-10-11-11-10 3217 437 254 173 635 522 303 406 487

437 691 864 1499 2021 2324 2730 3217

11 Charley Horton Mersey 4.98 25.93 24.08 58.5 16.0 1.59 9.24 6:28.0
11-10-10-10-9-9-9-11 3093 378 385 217 466 589 457 440 161

378 763 980 1446 2035 2492 2932 3093

Intermediate Boys Octathlon Team Points

1: 11783 pts Chesh

2: 11598 pts GtrMan



ESAA 34th North-West Combined Events Championships
Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022

Senior Boys Decathlon

Hand Timing

Pos No: Name Team 100m L/Jump Shot H/Jump 400m 110mH Discus P/Vault Javelin 1500m

Progression Score Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points

Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total

1 Louis Morrison GtrMan 11.6 6.39 10.41 1.71 52.6 15.3 30.49 3.00 45.74 5:04.8

1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1 5785 683 673 510 552 693 785 474 357 526 532

683 1356 1866 2418 3111 3896 4370 4727 5253 5785

2 Jay Cook GtrMan 12.6 6.09 12.88 1.77 56.3 16.6 33.50 3.80 36.68 5:10.4

2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2 5537 495 606 660 602 542 641 534 562 394 501

495 1101 1761 2363 2905 3546 4080 4642 5036 5537

Senior Boys Decathlon Team Points



ESAA 34th North-West Combined Events Championships
Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022

Junior Girls Pentathlon
Hand Timing
Pos No: Name Team 75mH Shot H/Jump L/Jump 800m

Progression Score points points points points points
total total total total total

1 Sadie Madigan Mersey 11.8 9.68 1.56 5.04 2:34.5
1-1-1-1-1 3104 698 509 689 570 638

698 1207 1896 2466 3104

2 Amy Hewitt GtrMan 12.7 8.75 1.56 4.90 2:44.9
6-4-2-2-2 2786 599 448 689 532 518

599 1047 1736 2268 2786

3 Molly Mills GtrMan 12.2 8.61 1.32 4.64 2:26.3
3-2-5-4-3 2724 652 439 429 464 740

652 1091 1520 1984 2724

4 Edith Nixon Shrops 12.6 8.93 1.41 4.45 2:45.6
5-3-3-3-4 2518 609 460 523 416 510

609 1069 1592 2008 2518

5 Sophie Haslam Mersey 13.3 6.36 1.38 4.59 2:31.7
12-13-12-11-5 2447 539 294 491 451 672

539 833 1324 1775 2447

6 Renee Adams Mersey 12.8 6.56 1.41 4.46 2:37.3
7-11-8-8-6 2440 588 307 523 418 604

588 895 1418 1836 2440

7 Evie Elliott GtrMan 12.1 7.63 1.38 4.24 2:44.2
2-5-4-6-7 2419 663 375 491 364 526

663 1038 1529 1893 2419

8 Chloe Mason Chesh 12.5 7.08 1.29 4.54 2:39.8
4-7-11-10-8 2372 620 340 399 438 575

620 960 1359 1797 2372

9 Bridget Williams Shrops 12.9 8.10 1.32 4.73 2:50.3
8-6-9-5-9 2360 578 406 429 487 460

578 984 1413 1900 2360

10 Fraya-Lea Boone Chesh 15.3 10.02 1.41 4.36 2:54.4
18-10-7-9-10 2239 373 531 523 393 419

373 904 1427 1820 2239

11 Ellena Walker GtrMan 14.3 6.91 1.35 4.37 2:38.3
14-14-13-13-11 2229 451 329 460 396 593

451 780 1240 1636 2229

12 Millie Turner Lancs 13.2 7.33 1.44 4.51 3:07.2
11-9-6-7-12 2192 549 356 555 431 301

549 905 1460 1891 2192

13 Ella Cowan Mersey 13.5 5.75 1.32 3.95 2:36.6
13-15-14-14-13 2113 521 255 429 296 612

521 776 1205 1501 2113

14 Erika Corns Lancs 15.5 6.38 1.32 4.36 2:39.3
19-19-17-16-14 2057 359 295 429 393 581

359 654 1083 1476 2057

15 Natalia Sheldon da Silva Shrops 13.0 6.23 1.17 4.11 2:44.4
9-12-16-17-15 1994 568 286 284 333 523

568 854 1138 1471 1994

16 Joni Dunne Lancs 15.1 6.85 1.26 3.82 2:34.9
16-16-18-18-16 1982 388 325 369 267 633

388 713 1082 1349 1982



ESAA 34th North-West Combined Events Championships
Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022

Junior Girls Pentathlon
Hand Timing
Pos No: Name Team 75mH Shot H/Jump L/Jump 800m

Progression Score points points points points points
total total total total total

17 Ellie Williams Shrops 15.2 6.11 1.41 3.99 2:48.4
17-18-15-15-17 1967 380 278 523 306 480

380 658 1181 1487 1967

18 Mia O'Donnell Chesh 14.8 5.63 1.20 3.86 2:41.4
15-17-19-19-18 1804 411 248 312 276 557

411 659 971 1247 1804

19 Lyra Stretch Lancs 13.1 7.35 1.38 3.79 3:34.9
10-8-10-12-19 1777 558 357 491 261 110

558 915 1406 1667 1777

20 Lola-Mae Wilkins Chesh 16.2 6.33 1.05 3.77 3:11.6
20-20-20-20-20 1305 311 292 180 257 265

311 603 783 1040 1305

Junior Girls Pentathlon Team Points

1: 7991 pts Mersey

2: 7929 pts GtrMan

3: 6872 pts Shrops

4: 6415 pts Chesh

5: 6231 pts Lancs



ESAA 34th North-West Combined Events Championships
Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022

Intermediate Girls Heptathlon
Hand Timing
Pos No: Name Team 80mH H/Jump Shot 200m L/Jump Javelin 800m

Progression Score Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total

1 Thea Brown Chesh 11.6 1.65 10.20 25.4 5.81 26.52 2:38.4
1-1-1-1-1-1-1 4837 855 795 543 850 792 411 591

855 1650 2193 3043 3835 4246 4837

2 Amber Hughes Mersey 12.5 1.53 10.64 27.3 4.91 25.56 2:34.0
5-4-3-4-3-4-2 4219 734 655 571 687 535 393 644

734 1389 1960 2647 3182 3575 4219

3 Freya Dockerty GtrMan 11.8 1.44 10.14 26.7 5.09 25.42 2:39.3
2-5-4-3-2-2-3 4212 826 555 539 737 584 390 581

826 1381 1920 2657 3241 3631 4212

4 Lauren Byrne Mersey 12.7 1.56 11.23 27.4 4.64 29.91 2:41.7
8-3-2-2-5-3-4 4181 710 689 610 679 464 475 554

710 1399 2009 2688 3152 3627 4181

5 Lucy Salter Chesh 12.7 1.50 8.92 27.2 5.45 22.35 2:33.0
8-8-8-8-4-5-5 4160 710 621 459 695 686 333 656

710 1331 1790 2485 3171 3504 4160

6 Ella Teasdale Staffs 13.3 1.50 9.40 27.8 5.24 22.98 2:25.3
10-10-10-11-8-8-6 4122 641 621 490 647 626 344 753

641 1262 1752 2399 3025 3369 4122

7 Jessica Lord GtrMan 12.2 1.44 9.79 27.5 5.02 25.01 2:33.0
4-9-5-7-6-6-7 4118 773 555 516 671 565 382 656

773 1328 1844 2515 3080 3462 4118

8 Lola Unsworth GtrMan 13.4 1.41 11.39 28.0 5.03 26.46 2:39.9
11-12-9-10-9-7-8 3956 630 523 621 631 567 410 574

630 1153 1774 2405 2972 3382 3956

9 Seren Redfern Chesh 12.6 1.53 8.81 27.2 4.83 17.68 2:41.9
7-6-7-6-7-9-9 3835 722 655 452 695 514 246 551

722 1377 1829 2524 3038 3284 3835

10 Jessica Keenan Mersey 12.5 1.50 7.80 27.4 4.92 19.18 2:42.7
5-7-11-9-10-10-10 3774 734 621 386 679 538 274 542

734 1355 1741 2420 2958 3232 3774

11 Apphia Keenan Lancs 13.6 1.50 7.48 27.1 4.23 24.43 2:38.9
13-11-12-12-11-11-11 3620 609 621 366 704 362 372 586

609 1230 1596 2300 2662 3034 3620

12 Saffron Meade GtrMan 13.4 1.41 7.42 28.7 4.53 20.61 2:24.8
11-12-13-14-13-12-12 3587 630 523 362 577 436 300 759

630 1153 1515 2092 2528 2828 3587

13 Imogen Carew Mersey 14.3 1.44 8.12 28.1 4.71 15.94 2:33.4
14-14-14-13-12-13-13 3471 539 555 407 623 482 214 651

539 1094 1501 2124 2606 2820 3471

14 Holly Jeffs Chesh 14.9 1.35 7.86 28.1 4.79 19.80 2:41.6
15-15-15-15-14-14-14 3301 485 460 390 623 503 285 555

485 945 1335 1958 2461 2746 3301

- Kira Jones Cumb 12.1 1.56 7.47 26.1 DNS
3-2-6-5 0 786 689 365 788

786 1475 1840 2628

Intermediate Girls Heptathlon Team Points

1: 12832 pts Chesh

2: 12286 pts GtrMan

3: 12174 pts Mersey



ESAA 34th North-West Combined Events Championships
Witton Park Arena, Blackburn - Saturday 25th  & Sunday 26th June 2022

Senior Girls Heptathlon
Hand Timing
Pos No: Name Team 100mH H/Jump Shot 200m L/Jump Javelin 800m

Progression Score Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total

1 Neve Davenport GtrMan 15.6 1.53 10.41 26.7 5.17 34.96 2:29.6
4-3-3-3-3-1-1 4537 734 655 556 717 606 571 698

734 1389 1945 2662 3268 3839 4537

2 Rosella Togo GtrMan 15.2 1.56 10.75 26.0 5.24 20.83 2:32.5
1-1-1-1-1-2-2 4420 784 689 579 776 626 304 662

784 1473 2052 2828 3454 3758 4420

3 Ellise Fryer-Francis Chesh 15.5 1.59 10.35 27.5 5.48 24.51 2:33.4
3-2-2-2-2-3-3 4391 746 724 552 651 694 373 651

746 1470 2022 2673 3367 3740 4391

4 Esther Hulley GtrMan 16.5 1.53 7.34 27.5 5.04 26.99 2:25.6
5-5-5-5-5-5-4 4028 626 655 357 651 570 420 749

626 1281 1638 2289 2859 3279 4028

5 Olivia Fowler Chesh 15.4 1.44 7.80 26.8 5.16 21.12 2:33.8
2-4-4-4-4-4-5 3967 759 555 386 708 603 310 646

759 1314 1700 2408 3011 3321 3967

6 Leah Howard Lancs 17.9 1.50 8.32 28.4 4.89 28.29 2:41.4
6-6-6-6-6-6-6 3627 474 621 420 581 530 444 557

474 1095 1515 2096 2626 3070 3627

7 Niamh Procter Mersey 19.1 1.41 7.13 28.5 4.69 19.65 2:56.6
7-7-7-7-7-7-7 2955 359 523 343 574 477 282 397

359 882 1225 1799 2276 2558 2955

- Poppy Preece Lancs 21.0 1.29 6.76 DNS
8-8-8 0 207 399 320

207 606 926

Senior Girls Heptathlon Team Points

1: 12985 pts GtrMan
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